

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT

ROBINHOOD FINANCIAL, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, SECRETARY OF
THE COMMONWEALTH, in his official
capacity, AND THE MASSACHUSETTS
SECURITIES DIVISION OF THE OFFICE
OF THE SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2184 cv 00884 BLS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The MA fiduciary rule imposes fiduciary obligations on broker-dealers only for investment recommendations and investment advice, not self- directed trades by customers.....	3
II. The Administrative Complaint does not allege that Robinhood made any “recommendations” or offered any “investment advice,” and therefore the MA fiduciary rule does not apply.....	9
CONCLUSION.. ..	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>DBCC v. Kunz</i> , No. C3A960029, 1999 NASD Discip. LEXIS 20 (NAC July 7, 1999).....	11
<i>Fernandez v. UBS AG</i> , Case No. 15-CV-2859, 2018 WL 4440498 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2018).....	12
<i>Hays v. Ellirch</i> , 471 Mass 592 (2015)	7
<i>Morales v. Sociedad Española de Auxilio Muto y Beneficencia</i> , 524 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Warcewicz v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 574 N.E. 2d 364 (Mass 1991).....	4
<i>Welch v. Barach</i> , 84 Mass. App. Ct. 113 (2013).....	8
Statute and Regulations	
M.G.L. c. 110A § 415	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.151l-1(a)(1)	8
950 C.M.R. § 12.207.....	2, 4, 5
Administrative Materials	
Adopting Release, Amendments to Standard of Conduct Applicable to Broker- Dealers and Agents – 950 Mass. Code Regs. 12.200 (Feb. 21, 2020), https://bit.ly/3bu6XEY	6
FINRA, Interpretive Letter Re: NASD Notice to Members 96-60 (Mar. 4, 1997), https://bit.ly/3tVziKO	10
FINRA, Regulatory Notice 11-02, Know Your Customer and Suitability (Oct. 7, 2011), https://bit.ly/343DL3T	11

NASD, Notice to Members 01-23, 66 Fed. Reg. 20,697(Apr. 24, 2001)	11, 13
Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (June 5, 2019).....	8
Rules Regarding Conduct, Supervision and Records of Brokers and Dealers Not Members of National Securities Association, 32 Fed. Reg. 11637 (Aug. 11, 1967).....	10
SEC, Frequently Asked Questions on Regulation Best Interest (Aug. 24, 2020), http://www.sec.gov/tm/faq-regulation-best-interest	11
Sec’y of the Commonwealth of Mass., Massachusetts Fiduciary Conduct Standard for Broker-Dealers and Agents, Frequently Asked Questions & Answers (May 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3oASLQb	7
Sec’y of the Commonwealth, Sec. Div., Request for Comment (Dec. 13, 2019), https://www.sec.state.ma.us/sct/sctfiduciaryconductstandard/Request-for- Public-Comment.pdf	13
Suitability Requirements for Transactions in Certain Securities, 54 Fed. Reg. 6693 (Feb. 14, 1989).....	11
